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per cent. per annum, whereas imports will grow only at 5 per cent. The plan places considerable emphasis on export promotion, imports substitution and domestic production of foodgrains, keeping to the minimum the peed for aid.

NATIONALISED BANKS® sHARES

*56. SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP
SINHA :

SHRI KRISHAN KANT

Will the PRIME MINISTER

be
pleased to state :

(a) the names of the Companies in which and the number and the amount of shares held in them by the nationalised banks at present ; and

(k) the amount of loans given to these companies by these banks since nationalisation ? .

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI P.C.
SETHI) : (a) Infirmation is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

(b) The total amount of the loans given to these companies by the nationalised banks is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Rebucrion 1N DRUG PRICES

*57. SHRI LAL K. ADVANI :
DR. BHAI MAHAVIR :
SHRI M. V. BHADRAM :
SHRT BALACHANDRA MENON :
SHRI S. G. SARDESAL :
SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS :
SHRI BABUBHAT M. CHINAI
SHRI CHITTA BASU

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM

AND CHEMICALS AND MINES AND
METALS be pleased to state .

{a) whether the pharmaceutical indus ry has submitted to Government two sets of proposals whereby drug prices can be reduced ;

(b) if, 5o what are these proposals; and

(c) what
. thereto ?

is Government's reaction

-
-
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to Questions 52

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND MINES
AND METALS (SHRID.R.CHAVAN):
(a) Yes, Sir.

{b) Briefly the proposals are (i) acceptance of the recommendations of the Tariff Commission in fixing the selling prices of the 18 basic drugs suhject to certain revisions in the costs to reflect the increases since the Commission glac_le the study three years ago, and (ii) in regard to formulations, ex-factory costs be worked out using the basis followed by the Tariff Commission and arrive at the manufacturers’ price, which excl_ugies excise duty and retaiier’s margin, by giving a mark up of 8o percent—this formula to apply only to the 18 essential drugs and their formulations which formed the subject of the study made by the Tariff
Commission.

(c) The entire question of drug prices is being considered in all its aspects having regard to the various view points urged by the manufacturers, dealers and consumers. The dicisions of Government will be announced shortly.

Kuerrt CoppER PROJECT

*s8. SHRI M. K. MOHTA :

SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD
MATHUR :

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND MINES
AND METALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Management of the Khetri Copper Project recently called an expert who is a Consultant with the Collaborating US concern, when one of the mine shafts entered a geological fault despite the Indian Engineers assurance that they were f.ully equipped to deal with the situation;

(b) whether it is also a fact that before the arrival of the US expert the Indian Engineers had done the job and there was nothing for the US expert to attend to;

(c) if the reply to parts (a) and*(b) above he in the affitmative the expenditure incurred by Government on the US expert;
and

(d) whether Government have gone into the reasons for the wasteful expenditure and if so, the result thereof and the steps taken by the Government in the matter?
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THE MIN STER OF STATE IN
THE MINI TRY OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMI( ALLS AND MINES AND
METALS (SHRI JAGANNATH
RAO) : (a) to [d) A statement is laid on the Table of tt: House.

STATEMENT

T, 1969, the Production
Jopper Project encountered
a major fault zcme. It was anpticipated that the fault would continue downward to thear. ivherethe bottom crusher station was to be located. In November, 1969, a tean c¢f Indian experts was appointed to nvestigate the matter and suggest altern: tive site for the location of the crisher stition. An expert from Ms. Wester1 Knapp Engineering
Company, whe ate the consultants to the Project, w:s called to assist the technical team in sclecting an alternative site for the rusher station and advise on the design henges that may become necessary follo ving the change in the location of he¢ crusher station. The American exp -t was fully associated with the India | team of experts. They,
after a joint 1 spection-of the fault area on 22nd Nowv« nher, 196g, recommended investigatic 15 of the proposed area through an xploratory drift so as to ensure that the crusher station is located in fault free :>n: The possibility of installing a cor 7eor was also taken into account and t e American expert made recommendatic s regarding location and design etc. for he same.

In Septeml
Shaft at Khetri

An expend tue of about Rs. 34,000 including air ravel was incurred on the visit of the ¢ merican expert.

M/s. West rn Knapp Engineering
Company are ne of the Consultants for the Khetri G oper Project. The experts of the French Sroup, who are the main consultants t the Project, visit Khetri for discussions & settlement of various matters, half yo ely. The American expert is also ~nporm lly associated with these discussiohs. As he presence of the American expert in Nov mber ’69 was utilised for d¥scussing & nalising the purchase proposals rec ivid from French Group
& also in res lving several outstanding technical matiers, his visit again at the time of the visit of the French experts in January, 1970 became unnecessary & he was not callvd.for.

L
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F[LOANS TO FARMERS FROM NATIONALISED
Banks

*509. SHRI J. P. YADAV : Wili the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state

(a) the procedure for getting loans from the nationalised banks; and

(b) whether the farmers have to spend hundreds and thousands of rupees for getting loans from these banks; if so, what steps are contemplated to make improvements in the said procedure?]

faw wwma &/ T A (s o o
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+[ 1 English translation.

